Subd. 2. In case of satisfaction, either partial or in full, such officer shall make return thereof to the clerk originally issuing such writ of execution and a duplicate copy thereof to the clerk of his own county, if execution is upon judgment transcripted from another county. The clerk to whom such duplicate return is so made shall enter the record of such satisfaction upon his judgment docket and note in the margin thereof that such entry is made upon "duplicate return."

Approved March 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 108—S. F. No. 420

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust fund lands. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of state trust fund lands in Hubbard County. The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to offer for public sale during the year 1945 the following described state trust fund land:

The south 165 feet of the west 264 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 145, Range 34, Hubbard County, containing one acre more or less.

Approved March 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 109-S. F. No. 421

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust fund lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Authorizing sale of state trust fund lands in Hubbard County. The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to offer for public sale during the year 1945 the following described state trust fund land:

That part of Lot 3, on the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter lying south and west of the Northern Pacific

Railroad right-of-way as now located and established, in Section 16, Township 143, Range 32, Hubbard County, containing 35.21 acres more or less.

Approved March 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 110-S. F. No. 517

An act relating to county welfare boards in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 264.01, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 473, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 264.01, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 473, Section 2, is amended to read as follows:
- "264.01. Board of poor commissioners, St. Louis County. Subdivision 1. In counties having a population of over 75,000, and an area of over 5;000 square miles, the county welfare board shall consist of five members.
- Three members shall be appointed by the board Subd. 2. of county commissioners of such county, with the approval of the judges of the district court of the judicial district in which such county is located. The successor to the member whose term expires on the first Monday in January, 1944, shall be appointed for a term of six years. The term of the member whose term would otherwise expire on the first Monday of January, 1945, shall be extended until the first Monday in January, 1946, at which time his successor shall be appointed for a period of six years. The term of the member whose term would otherwise expire on the first Monday in January, 1946, shall be extended to the first Monday of January, 1948, at which time his successor shall be appointed for a term of six years. Thereafter members shall be appointed for a term of six years beginning on the first Monday in January of each even numbered year and vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired terms.
- Subd. 3. At the first regular meeting of the board of county commissioners in May, 1945, the board of county commissioners shall select from among its own members two additional members of the county welfare board, who shall serve